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CENTRAL ADMlNiSTiiATIVE 'rj^lBUNAL

- PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA 2154/2004

New Delhi tliis llie . . day oi January, 2006

Hon'bleMr. V.K.MaJoira, Vice CliairmaH (A)
Hon'ble Mrs. Mecra Clihiobcr, Meiober (J)

Inspr. Sher SiJigh No.D-1/893,
S/0 Laie ShxiD.S. Raniela,
R/0 B-201, Kiislijia Kmij Apptt.,
NasiTpui Road,
Dvvarka Phase-1,
New Ddlii.

(By Advocate Slni Raj Siiigh )

VERSUS

1. Lieutenant Governor,
Deliii

Through its PriiicipEd Seuielcii)',
Rm Niwas, DeBii.

2. The Coraimssiojier of Police

Dellii. Police Headquartei-s,
I.P.Estate, New Dellii.

.,Appl'icpjit

3. The Joiiit Conmiissioner of Police

Operatioiis, Deliii Police Headquarters,
I.P.Estate,
New Deliii,.

(By Advocate Mrs. Renu George )
..Respondeiiis

ORDER

(lion'ble Mrs. Mcera Chhibber, iVI.ensbcr (J)

By this O.A, apphcmit has souglit Ihe following rehcfv:

(a) I'hat the impugned order (s) No. 10431-446/P.ceii (\ag) P-V dated
24.^.2002 passed by respondent No..> being discp'ltnarv auiiioniy
(Aimexure A-I), and order No. 349()6-67/CR/i/PilQ d;.Ued4.8 2003
passed Dy respondent No.2 (Anjiexurc A-2), bEing appeiiate autiiontv
be declared illegal uniawRil and loijusiiiiea and iii vioValion of the
rules aiid consequently be qua<hed/sel aside.
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(b) That Riile S (d) of Delhi Police (Pimishnieru ajid Appeal) Rules, 1980
be declsred ultra \inis S.21 of Delhi PoHce Act, 1980".

However, at the tane of aigiirneiits he reslricted his aigronenis for

chaHenguig the simunary of allegatioii, fuidings and the ordei-s passed by the

discipimar}^ authority and the appellate authority. No argument ¥/as made

mth regard to second prayer made in the 0/\. Therefore, we shall be

restricting ourselves to the aigimients advanced in the court..

2. It is submitted by the appiicant that an enquiry was initiated g^ainst

liim and SI Anil Berwai ^/ide order dated 19.4.2001 by the Jomt

^ Commissioner of Pohce (on the basis of some strictures passed by the

Sessions Court agahist the Investigation Officer) which is in violation of

Rule 13 of the Delhi PoHce (Puniskinent and Appeal) Rules, 1980

(hereinafter referred to as "the Rules, 1980") because if any strictiu-es are

made, power is given to Deputy Commissioner of Police to decide whether

any further investigation into the matter is necessar}^ or not, whereas hi tiiis

case Joint Commissioner of Police had ordered to initiate an enquir)'\

Therefore, the order dated 19.4.2001 itself is bvid. in law and is hable to be

quashed. Pie finther submitted that the order of punisliment passed by the

discipiuiary'authority is in violation of Rule 16( xii) of the Dellii PoHce

(Punishment & .Appeal) Rules 1980 as apphcaiit was not mformed about the

proposed punislmient wliich was mtended to be passed agaijist him.

Moreover, no mdependent finding h-as been recorded by tiie disciplinary

authority which is necessary as per Rule 16 (x) of the Rules, 1980 .

3. He further submitted that the punishjiient order lias been passed in a

mechanical manner mthout apphcation of mind because even tliougli the

charge agahist the applicant was ihtU he did not supendse the mvestigation

properly whereas in the fmding submitted by the Enquir)^ Officer it has
I

been held that applicant submitted a coutradictirig report than the post
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Tnoiieiii leporl. fiC also subi^iiUed. ihwi evKn She ACP and Deputy

Conusiissioiier of I'oiluc had visited die scene and as per liieii opinion

also, it was a case of smcide and therefore, appHcant alone could not have

been pimished leading tlie senior officers as Yv^ell as tlie Investigaling Officer

SI Shri Aiiii Birwal as it ainoiints to discrinniiaiion. He fuither siibniitted

that the findings recorded by the Enquiry Officer are absolutely per/erse

because Dr. K.L.Sharma liiniself stated in. liis cross examination that he had

not given any opinion as to v/hether tins was a case of exphcit homicide or

evident act of suicide. On the contrary, he stated that, shnple slip knot in

Hgatiire handing is diagnostic of suicide. Counsel for apphcant thus

submitted that suice there was no evidence available to suggest tliat it

coul,d be a case of liiurder and all the evidence suggested it to be a case of

suicide, therefore, the puiiislnnent awarded to liini is without any basis^

therefore tJie same needs to be quashed and set aside.

4. OA is opposed by the respondents who have submitted that apphcant

has been dealt •^,vith departmentally on the basis of serious strictures passed

by the Hon'ble learned Additional Sessions Judge^Sliri A.K.Garg in the case

wliich was filed by apphcant who was the then SHO. Since the charge was

found to be proved in the enquiry, the disciphnary authority has rightly

passed the punislnnent order which has been upheld by the appellate

authority after dealing vrith the points raised by apphcant. Therefore, tliis

OA wan-ants no interference. Counsel for respondents submitted that as

per Rule 16 (xh) ( c ) it is no longer required to give proposed punislmient,

in the notice to the delinquent before imposing the punishments on the point

of departmental enquiry having been initiated by tlie Joint Coinnhssioner



V

-

of Police. It is submitted by the coimsel for respondents that under Rule 13

(3) even tliough it is slated that in cases where serious charges arise from

strictures made by criiTiinal courts, the concerned Deputy Conmnssioner of

Police shaii initiate necessary disciplinar}'' action against tiie police officer

against whorA strictuies have been made. But in. case such proceediugs are

initiated agahist an Inspector of Police, information shall be sent to the

Additional Coimnissioner of Pohce concerned, meaning thereby that the

Additional Connnissioner of Pohce had to be infonned about the initiation

of the enquhy. If enquir)' has been imtiated by the Joint Comjnissioner of

Pohce, no preiudice can, be said to have been caused to apphcpjU because the

object of initiation of enquiry is to afford opportunity to the person

concerned to defend himself against the chs-ges levelled aganist liini. She

rehed on the theor}' of prejudice as discussed in the judgment given by

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Managing Direcior, ECIL Vs.

B.Kariinakar and Ors reported in IT 1993(6) SC 1). As far as the charges

are concerned, she submitted tliat since serious strictures were passed by the

learned Additional Sessions Judge liimself, notliing more need to be stated

and sin.ce case was chailsli-ed by tlie apphcant m his capacity as SHO, he

was fully responsible for the over all super\dsion in the investigation for

not adding correct Section in the challan oi the clii5rge sheet. She also

submitted that thougli the senior officers liad wsited tlie scene of occurrence

but the apphcaait caimot get absolved ofhis responsibihty mid, therefore, no

hiterference is called for in the OA. The same may be disinissed.

5. We have heard botli the counsel and perused the pleadings as well..

Admittedly, enquirv' in tliis case lias been initiated against the apphcant by
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tiie Joiiit Coiiiiiilssioiier of Polke on the basis of suictures passed by ilie

learned Additional Sessions Jxidge, Sliii A.K.Garg, by obsendng that

Inspector did not supendse/investigate the case properly winch was

defective and it was not conducted in a proper niajiner, as a result of which

accused person was discharged by the Hon'ble Additional Sessions indge.

The allegation made against the applicant in the siuranary of aUegaiion is

that as per the post mortem report, it was a case of homicidal and a murder

case wa;s made out. But in s]?ite of it, the case was not registered U/S 302

IPC instead cliE^an U/S 306 IPC was filed in a routine manner which was

subsequently amended by additig Section 304 B IPC. The enqmi-y Officer

after examiiihig number of prosecution and defence witnesses as vv'̂ eH as

Court Witnesses ultimately gave liis fmding holdmg that Shri Sher Singh,

the then SHO, Nangloi and SI .Anil Berwal are res]>onsible for submitting

contradictor/ report in the case. They should have obtained legal opinion in

case of contradiction. On the basis of tJie finding given by the Enquir)^

Officer, the disciplinary authority passed an order dated 24.5.2002 whereby

SI Anil Benval was exonerated holding that lie had only less than one year

sendee. But as far as apphcant is concerned, lie was awarded punisjnnent

of forfeiture of three years approved sendee permanently by entailing

proportionate reduction in liis pay ( pages 12 ). Being aggrieved,

applicant filed Ms appeal which was rejected by the Comanissio^er of PoHce

vide order dated 4.8.2003. It is m these circumstances that apphcant has

approached the Tribunal.

6. As far as the contention of applicant's counsel that the proceedings

are vitiated in view of violation of Rule 13 of the Rules is concerned, we

W'
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find no merit, in the submission because in any case even through the Deputy

Commissioner of Police, was to initiate the enquir}-' against an inspector,

information was required to be given to the Additional Commissioner of

Police concerned. If (iie enqiiir)' was iriitiated in place of Deputy

Commissioner of Police by the Joint Comnissioner of Police, it would not

have caused any prejudice to the applicant because ultisnately mere initiation

of enqiiii}^ does not entail punislnnent unless the charge against the

delinquent is proved hi the enquiry where he is given iM opportunity to

defend himself. Therefore, merely, because enquiry was iiiitiated by the

Jomt Commissioner of Police in place of Deputy Commissioner of Pohce it

cannot be said that the entire proceedings get vitiated. Moreover what

Deputy Commissioner of Pohce could d<^ could always be done by the

liigher authority i.e. Joint Commissioner of Pohce, therefore, tliis contention

is rejected.

7. Siirularly, second ground regarding violation of Rule 16 (xii) of the

rules as submitted by the coimsel for ai:>piic5:ini^ for not infoiming the

apphcant about the proposed punisliment^ has dso to be rejected, as it is

totally nhsconceived. Rule i6(xii.) of Dellii Pohce (Punishment & Appeal)

Rules, 1980 for ready reference reads as under:

"(xii) If the disciphnar}'' authority, having regard to Ms fhidiiigs on
the charges, is of the opinion that, a maiorpunislimentisto be
awaided, he shaU-

(a) furnish to the accused officer Iree of charge a copy of the report, ofthe
Enquirj'- Officer, together with briefreasons for disagreement, if any,
with the finding of the Enquiry/ Officer.

(b) Where the disciplinar}'- authority is liirnself the EnquiiyOfficer, a
statement of liis own findmgs, and ^
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(c) li'tlio disc^pjiiigiy aulnorii)^ having regard lO ite jmdiiig on ail or aiiy
of tlie cli-ga'aes guid mi the basis of the e-'.d.den.ce adduced duruia the
enquiry is of the opinion that any of the penajties specified in rule 5(i
to \ni) should be imposed on the Pohce Officer, it shajl make an order
iniposinp such penalty and it shall not be necessary to j^ive the Pohce
Officer any opportunity '̂ of making representation on the penalty
proposed to be imposed".

Perusal of nile 16(xii) (c) makes it abiindiiiiily cie?ii thai if disciplinai-y

authority decides to impose any of the peneillies specified in rule 5 ( i to -VTi)

it shall not be necessary to give the Pohce Officer miy opportujiity of making

representation on the penalties proposed to be imposed. Therefore, tliis

contention is also rejected.

8. Coming .to the merits of the case, ive find some force in the

submissions made by the counsel for apphcant. We have gone tlnrough the

entire records and find that the %¥hole charge agabist the applicant in the

enquiry was that he had given report which %yas contradictory to the post

mortem report because in the post mortem report, it has indicated that tliis

was a case of homicidal and a murder case, whereas the case w^as not

registered under Section 302 IPG. However, from the det^iiled report

submitted by the enquiry officer, it is seen that Sliri S.K.KhannaPW-3 had

clearly stated a Committee was constituted in wliich he was nominated as

Chainnan and Ms two other coEeagues namely, Dr.K.K.Banegee and Dr.

R.K.Shaiina were members but he neither visited the scene of crime nor

exainined the dead body physically. Aiier giving various possibilities, he

clearly stated that it camiot be said m this case whether death was honiicidai

or suicidal. As far as Dr. K.L.Shaiina, vSr.Cliief Medicd Officer and head of

the Department of Forensic Medicine, Subzi Mandi is concerned, he had

conducted tlie post mortem onid i>ave liis report but even he stated on cross

.0
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exajiimation, tliat he Iiad not given aiiy opinion expressly 8S to whether tlus

is the case ofexphcit homicide or evident act ofsuicide. On the contrary he

specifically stated that simple shp knot in Hgatuie handing is dis^nostic of

suicide. Not only this, during cross exammation, even SDM stated yes to the

question whether the deceased had committed suicide. Even Shn Rajesh

Kumar, ACP Puniabi Bagh deposed that he had inspected the scene of

crime and enquired fiom the neighbours who revealed that the door ofthe

room was bolted from inside and the neighbours had broken open the same.

There was no window and out let in the room. The husband and the landlord

were not present at that time. The same was reiterated by ACP (Retd.) THak

Nagar that the daughter ofthe landlord had told the ladies that the door was

closed from inside and was broken open by the persons who gathered over

there. Apart from it, the enquiry officer himself has stated before conclusion

that most of the pleas raised by apphcant are admissible being matter of

record which shows that out of 40 pleas raised by the apphcant, only 5to 11

were not admissible but rest were found to be accepted in law. Moreover,

admittedly, ACP and even DCP had opined this to be a case of suicide on

the basis of evidence which had come forwari^when they visited the scene

of occurrence. AH these facts, as mentioned above collectively, show that

there is no material evidence on record to show that apphcant had given

report which was contradictory to the post mortem report as suggested in the

summary of allegation. In fact as stated above, Dr. K.L.Sharma, who

conducted the post mortem report, himself stated that no opinion was

expressed in the report whether this was a case of exphcit homicide or

evident act ofsuicide and he rather stated that simple shp knot mhgature
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hanging is di.agno3tic of Suicide, in these ckcumsiaiices it is not understood

ho¥/ ti\Q authorities have come to the condusion that the charge sheet filed

by the appHcmit wtis contradictoi '̂- to the postmortem report..'

9. It seems the enqiiiiy officer, as well as, tlie disciplinary authority and

appellate authority Yvere carried by strictures passed by the learned

Additional Sessions Judge and they have imposed punishment simply on the

basis of those strictures. However, the position in law is quite different. If

the person could be punished on the basis of strictures alone, there was no

need for the authorities to hold tm enquiry against tlie applicajit. In tact it

would be relevant to quote Paile 13 of DeM Police (Pimislmient & Appeal)

Rules, which for ready reference reads as under;

"•Strictures by court- l.ln cases in wliich stri,ctiiies are made on the
conduct of a pohce officer by a Sessions Court or by a Metropohtan

^ Magistrate's court but no specific recommendation is made by the
court making such strictures that an enquir/ should be made, the
Deputy Commissioner of Pohce ^vill decide whether an investigation
mto the matter is necessary'. If he decides that investigation shall be
made, the procedm-e for investigation shall be as laid dow in Rule 16
belo'w.

2. Vvhen strictures on the conduct of a pohce officer ai"e made by the
High Court and are communicated to the DeiJii Admirastiation, the
appointing authority shiill proceed to take action, in accordajice with
the instructions of the DelM Administralion.

3. In cases v/here serious charges arise from strictures made by
cruninal courts, the concerned Deputy Commissioner of Pohce shiiH
initiate necessai)' disciphnar}' action against the pohce officer agamst
whom strictures have been made. In case such proceedhigs ai-e
initiated against an Inspector of Pohce, informationshall be sent to the
Additional Commissioner ofPohce concerned".

Rule 13 makes it clear that if any strictures are made by the Session Court

vrithout jmy specific recommendation then it has to be decided by the

authority concerned, whether any in-vesiigation into tJie matter is' necessary

ft

I
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or not. Ill case it is decided to ifivestigate tlie jnatter, iiirtiiei proceediiLgs

shall "be initiated as Idd dovvn under Rule 16 of the Pailes which meaiis a

person casinot be puiiislied straight way on the basis ofstri.ctures passed, byfcib

Coiut^ unless the cliarges ai'e proved against the applicant concerned in the

enquiry on the basis of evidence 'idiicli comes on record. In ihe enquiry,

liowever, there is no evidence to suggest that appHcaiit liad filed' a

contradictor}' report, evidence is lo the contrary 2S e;^.plaiiied above^

^ therefore, the lhidin.gs, according lo us, aie not based on ffliy evidence.

10. In the ;instti3ii case, we Irave noticed that riglit froin the stage of

initiation of enquiry aH the officers have been caiiied by the strictures

passed by the lei-imed Additional Sessions Judge whereas in an enqiiir>%

punishment can be imposed only if soEie evidence conies on record during

the enquir)'. V/e find even though there is no independent evidence which

has come up against the applicant in die enquhy, yet he lias been imposed

the punisliment which is not at ail the inteiit of nilc 13. We are satisfied that

it cannot be stated on the basis of evidence ™ch. has come on record, that

applicant had submitted a contradictor}^ charge report then ihe post mortem

report.

11. It is also seen that the Investigation Officer SI Ami Bert'v'ai h^is been

totally exonerated of ihe charge even though he liad in.vesiigated the cas^on

the groimd that he had less tJien one yeai' of service and no action has been

taken against the ACi"' and DCP also even though they jiad siniilai' opini.on,

that tliis was a case ofsuicide. We see no justification why applicant .alone

should be held guilty ofnot supenising the investigation properly or
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imposed the pmiishjiient. From the perasal of oraer daiecl 24.5.2002, it is

seen that Bi3cipliTiar5J^ a>it]iority litS obsepv^ed that spphcant should Have iisea

his experience in a more effective ¥/ay to supeT\'ise tiie Divestigaiiori i)y ins

iiinior officer and to guide liim properly. He has also obsei^ed that senior

officers who were also involved cpjinot exonerate hiin of his faults tne

faiiuie of others cannoj: come to his rescue meaning tliereby it is not even

disputed that ACP and Addl. DCP \4sited the scene of crane and they also

failed in their duties. If the reasoning of disciplnnar}' authority is to be

accepted, tlien the same will hold good for the ACP and Addl. DCP as ¥/ell

because they had aiso \asited the scene of crime siid could have guided the

investigating officer and SHO in the right direction which was achmUediy

not done, therefore, according to xis, applicant a].one could not have been

r 1
.nished. oc5tj.2_

'-vv '̂P c-a'acgij A<l &irU>

12. Apart from it^.the most important aspecl, is, tliat even the Doctor, who .

had conducted the pc^jt mortem was not sure in liis report, wliether tliis was

a case of exphcit homicide or evident act of suicide.

13. In view of above discussion, we are of the opinion that the findings

given by E.G., punislrment imposed on the apphcaiii by the disciplinajy'

authority and tlie appellate order cannot be sustained. Tlierefore, the

findings, orders passed by the disciplinary/ autliority as v/e'li as tlie appellate

authority are quashed and set aside. OA is accordingly billowed. No order as

to costs.

(Mrs. Meera Chhibber )
MeUiber (J)

Sk

( V.KjMaJotra )
Vice Chainiian (A)
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